
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 17 November 2020 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Telephone Enquiries 
to: 

Helen Vincent 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Worlock (Chairman), Axam, Davies, Dorn, Drage, 
Farmer, Lamb, Makepeace-Browne, Smith, 
Wildsmith and Wright 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 

This meeting is being administered under the provisioning of the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 

Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meeting) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020. The Provision made in this regulation applies notwithstanding any 

prohibition or other restriction contained in the standing orders or any other 
rules of the Council governing the meeting and such prohibition or restriction 

had no effect. 
 

This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 
are published on the Hart District Council Website 

 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 10 October 2020 are attached to be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable, pecuniary and any other interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)   
 
 Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact Committee 

Services at least two clear working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
can be found at  
https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Publi
c%20Participation%20leaflet%202020%20A4.pdf 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
6 CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 Minutes from the meeting held on 8 October 2020 to be noted. 

 
7 CRIME AND DISORDER JOINT COMMITTEE  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 Minutes from the meeting held on 21 September 2020 to be noted. 

 
8 FLOODING MULTI-AGENCIES MEETING  (Pages 15 - 19) 
 
 Minutes from the meeting held on 12 October 2020 to be noted. 

 
9 FLEET ROAD PEDESTRIANISATION UPDATE   
 
 The Portfolio Holder for Place and Economic Development to give an oral update 

to confirm the decision to seek the removal of the Fleet Road pedestrianisation 
scheme. 
 

10 NATIONAL COVID-19 RESTRICTIONS FROM 5 NOVEMBER 2020   
 
 The Joint Chief Executives to give an oral update to Committee on the 

implications for the delivery of Council services from 5 November 2020 arising 
from the new national COVID-19 restrictions.  
 

Page 2



 

11 COMMERCIALISATION STRATEGY PRESENTATION (DIGITALISATION)   
 
 Presentation from the Digitalisation Portfolio Holder and Digital Manager.  

 
12 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICE ACTION PLAN  (Pages 20 - 34) 
 
 Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Working Group on the Planning 

Peer Review to report back on the final version of the Development Management 
Service Action Plan (appended to this report).   
 

13 HALF YEARLY REVIEW ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020/21  (Pages 35 - 
53) 

 
 To report the council’s treasury management activities and performance during 

the first half of the 2020/21 financial year (April-September).   
 

14 2021/22 BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (Pages 54 - 58) 
 
 To give an early consideration of the emerging budget for 2021/22 and the draft 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).     
 

15 IT SECURITY AND ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY  (Pages 59 - 72) 
 
 To recommend to Cabinet that a revised IT Security and Acceptable Use Policy 

be adopted.   
 

16 2020/21 BUDGET MONITORING - TO END OF SEPTEMBER  (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
 To advise Members of the position on revenue and capital expenditure at the end 

of September. Cabinet will consider this report at its meeting on 3rd December 
2020. 
 

17 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - 2020/21  (Pages 77 - 94) 
 
 To update Committee on the Council’s performance indicator results for the 

second quarter of 2020/2021 (1 July 2020-30 September 2020).   
 

18 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 95 - 99) 
 
 The Cabinet Work Programme is attached for information.   

 
19 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 100 - 103) 
 
 The Overview and Scrutiny work programme is attached for consideration and 

amendment. 
 

 
Date of Despatch:  Monday, 9 November 2020 
 
 

Page 3



 

O&S.14 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 at 7pm 
 
Place:   Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fleet 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 

  
Axam, Davies (7.03pm), Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Lamb, Makepeace-Browne, 
Smith, Wildsmith, Wright, Worlock (Chairman) 
 
In Attendance:  Bailey, Forster, Radley (7.05pm) 
 
Officers: 
Daryl Phillips  Joint Chief Executive 
Kirsty Jenkins Head of Community 
Emma Foy  Head of Corporate Services and S151 Officer 
Neil Carpenter Head of Audit 
Glyn Lloyd  Commercialisation Manager 
Helen Vincent Committee Services 
Celia Wood  Committee Services 

 
40 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The minutes of the meeting of 15 September 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record.  

 
41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 None received. 
 
42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Forster declared an interest under item (46) that one of the 
companies he contracts with is a supplier to the Council.  
 

43 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 There were no announcements. 
 
44 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA) 

 
None. 

 
45 SERVICE PERFORMANCE – HEADS OF SERVICE ATTENDANCE 
 

The Head of Community Service Kirsty Jenkins updated the Committee on
[...]
sk Register had been reviewed by management and was 
reported to Members with assurance that appropriate arrangements were in 
place to mitigate identified risks. 

  
 
 

Page 5



 

O&S.16 

 

 Members considered: 

 How the number in the Matrix is derived and how frequently it is updated. 

 The Matrix will be included in the Corporate Risk Register report at the 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting in March 2021. 

 
DECISION 

 

The report and comments were noted.   
 

48 CIVIC QUARTER REGENERATION UPDATE 
 
Members received an update on the regeneration of the Civic Quarter. 
 
Commercialisation Manager, Glyn Lloyd presented the report and answered 
questions from the Committee who thanked Mr Lloyd for the reassurance on 
the progress on the project.  The next update will be in January 2021. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Cllr Axam left at 7.57pm during this item. 
 

49 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and noted. 

 
50 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme was considered and noted with 
the following adjustment: 
 
To add the Civic Regeneration Project for review in January 2021. 
 

 
 

Meeting closed at 8:12pm 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

TECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP 

MEETING NOTES 
 

Thursday 8th October 2020 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Butler  - GB 
Councillor Crampton  - AC 
Councillor Drage  - AD 
Councillor Neighbour  - DN 
Councillor Oliver (Chair) - AO 
 
John Elson   - JE 
Peter Summersell  - PS 
Celia Wood (notes)  - CW 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Councillors Radley (JR) and Forster (SF) 

 
Item  Action 

1.0 Welcome  

  
Chairman introduced Peter Summersell Hart’s Full Time Sustainability 
Officer who will lead the Project for Climate Change. 
 
Noted that the group has been unable to hold the Launch Event and did 
not have the meeting in February. 
 
No launch to the Parishes in March due to Pandemic. 
 

 

2.0 Minutes of last 
[...]
buse. The Health Sector had made a deliberate move towards more partnership 
working and this was well demonstrated by the successful joint event held in the 
Aldershot Park ward in Rushmoor.

It was felt that the existing proforma was not a good fit for the work of the CCG and 
the Community Safety Team Leader confirmed that this could be looked at to make 
improvements over the coming year.

The Chairman stressed the importance of the health sector in crime and disorder 
matters due to the fact that most victims would end up involved in the care/health 
system.

National Probation Service – Hampshire LDU

No representative from the National Probation Service was available to attend the 
meeting.

Aldershot Garrison

No representative from the Aldershot Garrison was available to attend the meeting.

RESOLVED:

1) That the committee is satisfied with the performance of the Strategic CSP in 
relation to the discharge of its crime and disorder functions for 2019/20.

2) That the comments of the committee be considered by the respective councils.

The meeting ended at 7.38 pm.

CHAIRMAN 

------------

Page 14



1 

Minutes of the Meeting of Thames Water, Environment Agency,  
Hampshire County Council with Hart District Council Members 

 
12 October 2020 at 2pm 

 
Present: 
 
Hart Councillors:  Dorn, Forster, Makepeace-Browne, Oliver, Southern Tomlinson, 
Worlock (Chairman) 
 
Hampshire County Council (HCC): Cllrs Bennison, Collett, Glen, Simpson, Keith 
Thomson 
 
Thames Water Utilities (TW): Carley Mason, Sarah Edmunds 
 
Environment Agency (EA): Neil Landricombe 
 
Hart District Council (HDC): Phillip Sheppard (PS), Susanna Hope (SH), Helen 
Vincent, Celia Wood 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Wildsmith and Sarah Reghif from 
Hampshire County Council. 
 
2 Minutes and Action Table of 24 February 2020 
 
Susanna Hope announced that she will be leaving Hart to join Hampshire moving to 
Hampshire County Council on 23rd Octo
[...]
age and Waste Water Management Plans 
this is looking at major long-term issues e.g. impact of climate change 
 
6 Update on Parish Flood Forum (HDC) 
 
The previous parish flood forum was not held due to COVID-19 constraints. 
Logistically this is a difficult meeting to translate directly into a virtual meeting. Further 
work is needed to achieve this. Councillors highlighted that they believe that Parish 
Flood Forum is a useful meeting and would like to find a way to make it work. Next 
Parish Flood Forum – PS to liaise with Parishes and would need to be virtually. 
 
7 Water Situation (EA & TW) 
 
Committee updated on the current situation.  Ground water levels normal for this time 
of year.  Ground water forecast – ground levels will be higher potentially. 
8 Any Other Business 
 
Watery lane – pollution incident x 2 – update (from developer on site) 
 
9 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Suggested date:  Monday, 22nd February 2021 
 
 
 

Page 19



PAPER F 

 1  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 17th NOVEMBER 2020 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICE ACTION 

PLAN 
  
Report of:  Head of Place 
  
Cabinet Portfolio:  Cllr Graham Cockarill, Portfolio for Place 
  
Key Decision No 
  
  

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To provide Overview & Scrutiny Committee the final version of the 

Development Management Service Action Plan (appended to this report) and 
to request that the Committee reviews this and recommends to Cabinet that 
the Action Plan is approved. 

  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
 That Overview & Scrutiny Committee recommends to Cabinet that the Final 

Action Plan is approved.  
  
3 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 At its meeting in July 2020 Members the recommendation from the Peer 

Review of the Council’s Development Management (DM) Service carried out 
by the Planning Officer’s Society Enterprises (POSe)    

  
3.2 There were 48 recommendations and Committee decided to set up a Task 

and Finish Group of O&S members to work with the Portfolio
[...]
led out in response to Covid-19 
lockdown 
Link to Revitalise Hart 

 

P
age 34



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 17 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY– HALF 

YEAR REVIEW 2020/21 

 

Report of:    Head of Corporate Services 

 

Cabinet Member:   Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

To report the Council’s Treasury Management activities and performance during the 

first half of the 2020/21 financial year (April-September 2020). 

 

2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

That Overview and Scrutiny review the report and note the treasury management 

activities and performance during the first half of the 2020/21 financial year. 

 

3.  BACKGROUND 
 

3.1  Capital Strategy 

 

In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, 

(CIPFA), issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. Since 2020/21, 

all local authorities have been required to prepare a Capital Strategy providing 

 a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 

management activity contribute to the provision of services.  

 an overview of how the associated risk is managed.  

 the implications for future financial sustainability.  
 

 

3.2  Treasury Management 

 
The Council operates a balanced budget meaning cash raised during the year meet its 

cash expenditure.  Part of our Treasury management operations ensure this cash 

flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested in low risk 

counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering optimising 

investment return. 

 

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 

Council’s capital plans which may either be met from existing reserves of borrowing.  

This management of longer-term cash may involve arranging long or short-term 

loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses, and on occasion any debt previously 

drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives.  

 

 

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 13



 

 

4. INTRODUCTION 
 

 

This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice 

on Treasury Management, and covers the following: 

 An economic update for the first half of the 2020/21 financial year provided by 

Link Asset Management. 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 

Strategy. 

 The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and 

prudential indicators. 

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2020/21. 

 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2020/21. 

 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2020/21. 

 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2020/21. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

5.       ECONOMIC UPDATE 
 

5.1.1  Economic update written by Link Asset Services the Council’s investment      

advisors shown below in italic. 

 

As expected, the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee kept Bank Rate 

unchanged on 6th August. It also kept unchanged the level of quantitative easing at 

£745bn. Its forecasts were optimistic in terms of three areas:  

 

o The fall in GDP in the first half of 2020 was revised from 28% to 23%. This is  still 

one of the largest falls in output of any developed nation. However, it is  only to be 

expected as the UK economy is heavily skewed towards  consumer-facing services – 

an area which was particularly vulnerable to being  damaged by lockdown. 

o The peak in the unemployment rate was revised down from 9% in Q2 to 

 7½% by Q4 2020.  

o It forecast that there would be excess demand in the economy by Q3 2022 

 causing CPI inflation to rise above the 2% target in Q3 2022, (based on 

 market interest rate expectations for a further looseni
[...]
000,000.00   

         

5,000,000.00   
58 days Y 

 
Fixed 0.08% 

  Standard Chartered 
         

5,000,000.00   

         

5,000,000.00   
91 days Y 

 
Fixed 0.34% 

  Qatar National Bank 
         

5,000,000.00   

         

5,000,000.00   
26 days Y 

 
Fixed 0.32% 

  Lloyds Bank 
         

5,014,493.33   

         

5,000,000.00   

471 

days 
Y 

 

32-day 

notice 
0.10% 

  Santander 
            

976,931.21   

         

5,000,000.00    
Y 

 
Call 0.12% 

  
Bank of New York 

Mellon - Federated 

                  

907.02   

         

5,000,000.00    
Y 

 
Call 0.07% 

  
Bank of New York 

Mellon - Federated 

         

5,005,633.33   

         

5,000,000.00    
Y 

 
Call 0.33% 

  Barclays 
            

831,367.65   

         

5,000,000.00    
Y 

 
Call 0.05% 

  
Aberdeen Liquidity- 

Standard Life 

         

5,005,579.59   

         

5,000,000.00    
Y 

 
Call 0.10% 

  
         

  

  Total 
       

35,834,912.13         
  

                      

 

 

 
 

Page 51



 

 

Page 52



 

APPENDIX 3:  Approved countries for investments as of 28 August 2020 
 

 

Based on lowest available rating 
 
AAA                      

 Australia 

 Denmark 

 Germany 

 Luxembourg 

 Netherlands  

 Norway 

 Singapore 

 Sweden 

 Switzerland 
 
AA+ 

 Canada    

 Finland 

 U.S.A. 
 
 AA 

 Abu Dhabi (UAE) 

 France 
 
AA- 

 Belgium 

 Hong Kong 

 Qatar 

 U.K. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 53



 

 1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING:  17 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: 2021/22 BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 

 
Report of:   Head of Corporate Services 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To allow an early consideration of the emerging budget for 2021/22 and the draft 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That the issues around the emerging budget for 2021/22 be discussed. 
[...]
ar all-numeric groups 
o User ID, username, group ID or other system identifier 
o More than two consecutive identical characters 
o All numbers or letters unless the system requires it. 

 

Page 72



 

 

  

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING:  17 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: 2020-21 BUDGET MONITORING – TO END OF 

   SEPTEMBER 

 

Report of:   Head of Corporate Services 

 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor James Radley 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To advise Members of the position on revenue and capital expenditure at the end of 

September. Cabinet will consider this report at its meeting on 3rd December 2020. 

 

1.2 At its September meeting, the Council agreed a revised balanced budget.  Full details 

of variances to the end of September are shown in the attached appendix. At the 

point the variance analysis was carried no variances were considered to be of undue 

concern, however this will be revisited in the light of the second wave of Covid-19. 

 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 To note the revised projections and reasons for the main revenue variations shown 
in Appendix 1 and Paragraph 4 below.   

 

2.2 To note the current spending position for Capital shown in Appendix 2. 

 

3 BACKGROUND 

 

3.1      This report covers the period from 1 April to 30 September 2020.   

 

3.2       It is important that regular monitoring of budgets is undertaken to ensure financial 

targets being set by the Council are being met and to make any necessary changes to 

approved budgets.   

 

4 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 

 

4.1       The revenue budget for 2020/21 was approved and is a balanced budget for 

2020/21. 

 

This position will be closely monitored for the remainder of the financial year and 

any variance from this position will be reported at the quarterly updates. 

 

The significant variances this period are: 

Pressures 

 Closure of Leisure Centre – Loss of Income £315k 

 Waste Contract – Invoices of £1
[...]
/xquery.xqy
../../../../Downloads/xquery.xqy
../../../../Downloads/xquery.xqy
../../../../Downloads/xquery.xqy
../../../../Downloads/xquery.xqy


 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE OF MEETING: 17 NOVEMBER 2020 
  

TITLE OF REPORT: QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - 2020/21 
  
Report of: Joint Chief Executive 
  
Cabinet member:  Councillor David Neighbour, Leader 
  

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To update Committee on the Council’s performance indicator results for the 

second quarter of 2020/2021 (1 July 2020 – 30 September 2020). 
  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 For any areas of concern,1 Members recommend action considered 

necessary, either to the Head of Service responsible for that indicator, or to 
Cabinet. 
 

2.2 For Members to consider revising the focus of performance reporting in 
light of the revised budget and service plans. 

  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 Performance information reports play a key role in ensuring that the 

Council manages performance effectively across the services it delivers. 
  
4 CONSIDERATIONS 
  
4.1 The commencing of the global pandemic at the start of this financial year 

prompted a fundamental reorganisation of the Council’s resources. The 
response focused on maintaining essential Council services, providing 
support to local businesses, supporting the most vulnerable in our 
communities and delivering national funding packages. 
 

4.5 This report therefore looks significantly different from past reports and 
provides commentary on areas that have changed or not been collected. 
 

4.6 Additional information has been provided this quarter regarding shared 
service and contractual arrangements for a wider perspective on 
commissioned services. 

  
5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
5.1 None identified. 
  

                                            
1 If Members have questions about individual performance information on data they are recommended to ask 

the respective Heads of Service in advance of the Committ
[...]
 Plan  

To comment on the annual report setting 
out the future Capital Strategy, Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and 
Asset Management Plan, prior to 
consideration by Cabinet.  

Annual Jan 21 Report  Head of 
Corporate 

 

Draft Budget To make comments on the draft 2021/22 
Budget prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
 

Annual Jan 21 Report Head of 
Corporate 

 

Corporate Risk Register Half-yearly update on corporate risk 
profile. 

Mar 21  Report Audit Manager  

Service Plans  To make recommendations to draft 
2021/22 Service Plans prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 

Annual Mar 21 Report Joint Chief 
Executive 

 

P
age 102



 

 

 

Chairman’s Annual 
Review of the Work of the 
Committee. 

To consider the Chairman’s draft report 
to Annual Council on a review of the 
work carried out in the past year by 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Annual April 21 Report Chairman of 
Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

Waste Management 
Contract 

To seek Committee’s input if material 
changes to the contract are brought 
forward for decision.  

TBC   Portfolio Holder  

Heads of Service 
Attendance 

Once a quarter the respective Heads of 
Service (in rotation) each be invited to 
attend Committee to update on 
performance, targets, and delivery 
against Service Plans. 
Nov – Update from Joint Chief Executive 
Dec - Head of Place 
Jan – Head of Corporate 
Feb – Head of Environment & Technical 
Mar – Head of Place 
Apr – Head of Community 
Jun – Head of Corporate 
Jul – Head of Environment & Technical 

   Heads of 
Service 

 

P
age 103


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP
	7 CRIME AND DISORDER JOINT COMMITTEE
	Minutes

	8 FLOODING MULTI-AGENCIES MEETING
	12 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICE ACTION PLAN
	20 11 17 PAPER F APP A - Action Plan FINAL

	13 HALF YEARLY REVIEW ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020/21
	14 2021/22 BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	20 11 17 PAPER H APP1 - MTFS appendix

	15 IT SECURITY AND ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY
	20 11 17 PAPER I APP 1 - Hart - ICT Security Policy v2.0

	16 2020/21 BUDGET MONITORING - TO END OF SEPTEMBER
	20 11 17 PAPER J App 1&2 - OS Budget Monitor 2020-21 Q2

	17 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - 2020/21
	18 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	19 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OS 17 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 17 November 2020 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, Committee Rooms One and 
Two 

Present:  

Axam, Davies, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Lamb, Makepeace-Browne, Smith, 
Tomlinson (substitute for Wright), Wildsmith and Worlock (Chairman) 
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers: Foy, Grist, Hughes, Jaggard, Phillips, Whittaker and Wood 
 

51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 10 October 2020 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Wright, substituted by Councillor 
Tomlinson. 
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

54 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

55 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman brought to the attention of the Committee Members a recent 
communication regarding an Overview and Scrutiny mid-year review and a 
request for any suggestions they may have for agenda items. 
 

56 CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP  
 
The Chairman proposed that an interface between the Climate Change Working 
Group and O&S for feedback be added to the O&S Work Programme at the next 
meeting. 
 
That the Minutes from the meeting held on 8 October 2020 be noted. 



 
OS 18 

 

 
57 CRIME AND DISORDER JOINT COMMITTEE  

 
There was a query on accuracy of the minutes regarding the record of 
attendance for the Commander of the Aldershot Garrison and Kirsty Jenkins 
from Hart. Neither were present at the meeting. 
 
Minutes from the meeting held on 21 September 2020 were noted and an oral 
update from the Head of Community Services on the progression of the 
transition of the Community Safety Team back to Hart was requested for the 
next O&S meeting. 
 

58 FLOODING MULTI-AGENCIES MEETING  
 
Members were asked to consider how the parish flooding meetings could be 
structured in a way that would allow them to be held in a virtual format. Any 
suggestions to be forwarded to the Chair for a subsequent discussion. 
 
Minutes from the meeting held on 12 October 2020 were noted. 
 

59 FLEET ROAD PEDESTRIANISATION UPDATE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Place & Economic Development gave an oral update to 
confirm the decision to seek the removal of the Fleet Road pedestrianisation 
scheme (Executive Decision attached).   
 
Members commented on the potential for future consultation should a similar 
scheme be proposed in the future. It was agreed that the cost associated with 
the Scheme both for its implementation, and removal to be circulated to all 
Members.    
 
Councillor Cockarill asked for a note of thanks to the Hampshire Highways Team 
be recorded on the minutes for their quick and helpful responses. 
 

60 NATIONAL COVID-19 RESTRICTIONS FROM 5 NOVEMBER 2020  
 
The Joint Chief Executive gave an oral update to Committee on the implications 
for the delivery of Council services from 5 November 2020 arising from the new 
national COVID-19 restrictions. It was highlighted that essentially the Council 
was better prepared to face the current ‘lock-down’ challenge and conventional 
decision making was likely to be maintained unless there was an absolute 
emergency. In the meantime the two new grant schemes will soon be available: 

 Local Restrictions Support Grant - for businesses that are legally 
obliged to close as a result of the national restrictions. (Businesses 
that would have closed but have chosen to change their business to 
provide takeaway, click and collect or online with delivery services will 
be counted as closed). 

 



 
OS 19 

 

 Additional Restrictions Support Grant (ARG) - not yet open - a 
discretionary grant scheme to help those businesses who are not 
legally obliged to close but who may have been severely impacted by 
the lockdown. Officers are currently reviewing the government 
guidance setting out the support available through the ARG as daily 
advice is still being issued by the Government on how it should be 
implemented. 

 
Members discussed: 
 
Could updates on any emergency decisions be circulated to all Members as they 
are made? 
 
When could local businesses expect funds from grants to arrive in their accounts 
and were assured that regular updates will be sent albeit that the Government 
was still issuing advice on how the respective schemes were to be administered. 
Therefore, no firm date/timetable could be set at this time. 
 
The redistribution of resources by moving Hart Officers around to fill gaps in the 
service over the pandemic period which may result in some delay in response 
times.  Members were asked to prioritise enquiries to Officers through the use of 
the councillor enquiries email address and to recognise that in this prolonged 
period of uncertainty everyone’s well-being was important. 
 
Thanks, were expressed to all the Officers continuing to work throughout another 
lockdown to continue to maintain the delivery of an excellent level of service 
despite the difficulties and restrictions. 
 

61 COMMERCIALISATION STRATEGY PRESENTATION (DIGITALISATION)  
 
The Digitalisation Portfolio Holder and Digital Manager gave a presentation. 
 
Members considered the following issues: 

 The impending launch of Mod.Gov (digitalisation of the Committee 
Services). 

 Reduced costs involved in the production of papers and how this can 
be measured for future updates. 

 How the Covid-19 pandemic has accelerated the move to working 
remotely and for improved digital platforms.  In line with this, the 
support the Council can give to staff to work from home will form part 
of the Revitalise Hart Programme. 

 What levels of assistance and/or up to date devices Members may 
require for the digitalisation changes.  Email to be sent out to all 
Members inviting feedback. 

 
Members thanked the Portfolio Holder and Digital Manager for their 
comprehensive update. 



 
OS 20 

 

 
62 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICE ACTION PLAN  

 
Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Working Group on the Planning 
Peer Review reported back on the final version of the Development Management 
Service Action Plan. 
 
Members discussed: 
 

 That the exercise was invaluable and worked very well with the right 
mix of Councillors and Officers.  

 The group recognised the actions from the Peer Review and tried to 
group those accordingly with action plans against those. 

 Recognition that organisationally and culturally change is required in 
the areas came across in the review.  

 One outstanding action remains to finish off performance measures.  
 
DECISION 
 
That the Final Peer Review Action Plan be recommended to Cabinet for 
approval. 
 

63 HALF YEARLY REVIEW ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020/21  
 
Members considered the Council’s treasury management activities and 
performance during the first half of the 2020/21 financial year (April-September).   
 
The S151 Officer clarified some points on: 

 Members workshops will be running on 3rd and 8th December to get a 
better understanding of what treasury management is and understand 
the different options available to us not yet explored. 

 There is confidence that Hart will achieve the £200K forecast based on 
what is due to mature in the second half of the year. 

 The numbers used to calculate the Capital financing requirements 
come from the approved capital budget each February. 

 The capital finance figures to be emailed to Members.  
 
DECISION 
 
That the report be noted and the Committee’s observations be considered by 
Cabinet. 
 

64 2021/22 BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
Members were given an early consideration of the emerging budget for 2021/22 
and the draft Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).   
 
Members considered: 



 
OS 21 

 

The Strategy assumes that if the new homes bonus is in place the Council can 
balance the budget with an assumed £5.00 Council Tax increase, keeping fees 
and charges as they are. If there are any further issues or shocks that will be a 
challenge to the Council’s Financial Strategy. 
 
The MTFS will remain prudent until further funding information is available from 
Central Government. 
 
An appendix to the document with a breakdown of other budget pressures will be 
prepared for Cabinet for greater clarity. 
 
(Councillor Makepeace-Browne left at 9.11pm during this item) 
 
The Joint Chief Executive confirmed the point that the Edenbrook development 
would provide income to the Council by way of affordable market rent. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the issues around the emerging budget for 2021/22 and MTFS be noted. 
 

65 IT SECURITY AND ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY  
 
Members were asked to consider the Policy and recommend to Cabinet that it be 
adopted. 
 
A quick guide to make the policy guidance easier to follow will be submitted to 
Cabinet as Appendix 1 on the back of the document. 
 
DECISION 
 
 That the report be noted and the Committee’s observations be considered 
by Cabinet. 
 

66 2020/21 BUDGET MONITORING - TO END OF SEPTEMBER  
 
Members were advised of the position on revenue and capital expenditure at the 
end of September before consideration by Cabinet. 
 
Members noted:    
 
An updated position statement will be brought to the next O&S Committee to 
make Members aware of some of the additional challenges the Council has 
faced this year as a result of Covid-19 which are not reflected in this statement. 
 
A question was raised around the ongoing Leisure Centre arrangement and it 
was confirmed that the report does not include revised figures relating to a 
second lockdown.  
 



 
OS 22 

 

A breakdown of budget pressures for 2021/2022 to be provided by the Head of 
Corporate Services. 

 
DECISION 

 
1. That the revised projections and reasons for the main revenue variations 

be noted. 
 

2. That the current spending position for Capital be noted. 
 

67 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - 2020/21  
 
The Committee was updated on the Council’s performance indicator results for 
the second quarter of 2020/2021 (1 July 2020 – 30 September 2020).  
  
DECISION 
 
That the information be noted. 
 

68 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and noted. 
 

69 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was considered and amended as 
follows: 

 

 Financial updated statement to be added in December 

 Discussion on Member training in December or January.  

 Update on business grants. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.28 pm 
 
 


